

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH)	
GROUP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 18-1729-TJK
v.)	
ALEXANDER ACOSTA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Adina H. Rosenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 490928)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

March 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Court Should Enter Judgment for Plaintiffs. 1

II. Plaintiffs are Entitled to the Requested Relief. 2

 A. OSHA is judicially estopped from arguing against injunctive relief. 3

 B. The Rollback Rule does not cure OSHA’s APA violations. 4

 C. Remand is not appropriate. 6

 D. The cost of compliance is no barrier to injunctive relief. 7

 E. None of the other concerns raised by OSHA support denying injunctive relief. 8

III. The Court Should Not Stay This Case Pending the Outcome of Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Rollback Rule. 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. DOT</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Al’s Service Center v. BP Products North America, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>American Hospital Association v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002)	2
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6

Daskalea v. Washington Humane Society,
577 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2008)3–4

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)6

Hawaii Longline Association v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)10

**Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Sebelius*,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6, 7, 11

Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Committee v. Dole,
809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987)10

National Community Reinvestment Coalition v. National Credit Union Administration,
290 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2003)4, 5

**Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration*,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)4, 11

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)7

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)3

New Jersey v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)4

Reeder v. FCC,
865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989)4

Statutes and Federal Rules

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)5

29 U.S.C. § 658(c)9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(d)2

Regulatory Materials

Final Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
84 Fed. Reg. 380 (Jan. 25, 2019)4
